

KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD

Annexure-F

BID EVALUATION REPORT

1.	Name of Procuring Agency	Karachi Water & Sewerage Board
2.	Tender Reference No:	Serial No. 13580 SPPRA Tender ID 9195/2012
3.	Tender Description/Name of Work	Work Contract LS-9: Laying of 600 mm to 1200 mm Dia RCC pipe sewers in District Central and East of Karachi to enhance sewage flow at sewerage treatment plant under S-III project.
4.	Method of Procurement	Single Stage One Envelop
5.	Tender Published	Published on 05-08-2012 in leading Newspapers for Prequalification of Contractors. In accordance with Clause 28(c) of SPPRA Rules 2010, NIT issued to prequalified contractors on 28 th July 2014 for bidding in abovementioned tender.
6.	Total bid Documents Sold	5 Nos. (Five)
7.	Total Bid Received	1 No. (Single)
8.	Technical Bid Opening Date (if applicable)	Not applicable
9.	No. of Bid Technically Qualified (if applicable)	Not applicable
10	Bid(s) Rejected	Nil
11	Financial Bid Opening Date	21-08-2014

The state of the s

July

Own,

Work Contract LS-9: Laying of 600 mm to 1200 mm Dia RCC pipe sewers in District Central and East of Karachi to enhance sewage flow at sewerage treatment plant under S-III project.

12. Bid Evaluation Report

Sr. No.	NAME OF FIRM / BIDDER	CORRECT COST OFFERED BY THE BIDDER	RANKING IN TERMS OF COST	COMPARISON WITH ESTIMATED COST	REASON FOR ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION	REMRKS
1	M/s Qasim Khan & Company	577,954,830	1 st Lowest	15.4% Above	Accepted being the lowest evaluated bid	

Mukhtar Ali Samtio

E.E (S-III) Secretary lmran Zaidi Dir. A/C. KW&SB

Member

S.M. Yahya

Rep. Environmental

Deptt. GQS

Member

Beenish Shabbir

Dy. Dir. SBCA

Member

Ovail Malik

C.E (W), KW&SB

Convener

KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD



TENDER EVALUATION REPORT

CONTRACT PACKAGE LS - 09 (REINVITED)

LAYING OF 600 MM TO 1200 MM DIA RCC PIPE SEWERS
IN DISTRICT CENTRAL AND EAST OF KARACHI TO
ENHANCE SEWAGE FLOW AT SEWERAGE TREATMENT
PLANT UNDER S-III PROJECT.

SEPTEMBER 2014



TENDER EVALUATION REPORT

LAYING OF 600 MM TO 1200 MM DIA RCC PIPE SEWERS IN DISTRICT CENTRAL AND EAST OF KARACHI TO ENHANCE SEWAGE FLOW AT SEWERAGE TREATMENT PLANT UNDER S-III PROJECT.

1.0 **INTRODUCTION:**

In order to enhance the Sewage Flow at Sewage Treatment Plant No.1, where the Sewage Treatment Capacity has been proposed to expand upto 100 MGD by rehabilitation of existing treatment facility and by construction of new structure to increase the capacity of Sewage Treatment at STP-1. KW&SB has initiated Contract Package LS-09 proposed 1200 mm dia (ID) to 600 mm dia RCC Pipe in district east and central to enhance sewage flow at sewerage treatment plant under S-III Project in addition to LS-08, construction of new RCC Conduit from Gujjar Nulla to STP-I to convey approximately 100 MGD capacity sewage transmission works.

2.0 **BIDDING PROCESS:**

The Bids were invited from Eight (8) prequalified contractors of Group – B works of S-III Project, on the basis of Lowest Evaluated Responsive Bid.

2.1 Number of Firms to Whom Tender Documents were sold:

Tender documents were sold to the following five (5) tenders as named below:

- 1. M/s. Crescent Construction Co.
- 2. M/s. Friends Construction Syndicate (Pvt) Limited.
- 3. M/s. Qasim Khan & Company.
- 4. M/s. Sheikh Baz Khan & Brothers.
- 5. M/s. Indusmen Corporation.

2.2 Addendum Issued:

No Addendum was issued.



3.0 **BID SUBMISSION & OPENING:**

3.1 Bid Submission Deadline:

The deadline for submission was fixed on 21st August, 2014 by 1400 Hrs.

3.2 **Bid Opening**:

Out of five issued bid documents, one tender was received and opened by the tender opening and evaluation committee constituted with approval of Competent Authority as per Clause 07 & 08 of SPPRA Rules 2010 was enclosed at Annexure -2 on $21^{\rm st}$ August 2014 at 14:30 Hrs in the presence of the representative of the single participating firm i.e. M/s. Qasim Khan & Co.

3.3 **Bid Validity Period**:

According to terms and conditions of the contract the validity period of bid was fixed as 90 days from the deadline for submission of tender.

3.4 Bid Prices Announced:

The bid price was announced in the presence of the representatives of the only participant's firm, in accordance of Clause 41(4)(5) of SPPRA Rule 2010...

The summary of announced price is given in Table-4 and is also indicated herein:

Sr. No.	TENDER	AMOUNT
1.	M/s. Qasim Khan & Co	Rs.577,954,830/-

4.0 PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION OF TENDERS:

The preliminary examination of tender was made to identity and rejects the bid incomplete, invalid of substantially non-responsive to the bidding documents. These following checks have been applied.

a) Verification:

- 1. Is the bid properly signed? (16-26-3)
- 2. If the bidders are a joint venture, agreement is submitted?(1B-11.2)
- 3. Is the bidder affiliated with a firm that has provided related consulting service?



- 4. Form of Bid is completed (FD-1)
- 5. Documentary authority for signing the bid is enclosed . (1B 11.1)
- 6. Appendices' are replied.

b) **Eligibility**:

1. Is the bidder has been pre-qualified?

c) Bid Security:

- 1. Is the required bid security submitted?
- 2. Is the bid security valid upto required period?

d) Substantial Responsiveness to Tender Requirements:

Is the Bid substantially responsive to the requirements of the tender documents without material deviation or reservation? A material deviation is one 01) which effects in any substantial way the scope, quality and performance of work. (2) Which limits in any substantial way in consistent with the tender documents, the employers rights or the tenders obligation under the contract or (3) adoption whereof would affect unfairly the competitive positions of the other tenders presenting substantially responsive tenders.

The results of this examination are presented in Table-5 and are described and commented hereunder about the status of each bidder.

4.1 M/s. Qasim Khan & Co.:

a) **Verification**:

- 1. The bid is properly signed and stamped.
- 2. N.A
- 3. Documentary evidence of authority to sign the bid is attached.
- 4. Yes
- 5. Attached
- 6. Yes

b) **Eligible**:

1. They are eligible to participate in the tender as they have been prequalified after the process of prequalification for Group – B Works under S-III Project.



c) Bid Security:

They have submitted Bid Security in shape of Bank Guarantee No. LG 181/2014 dated 18.07.2014 from the Bank of Khyber, Quetta amounting to Rs.12,000,000/=. The submitted Bid Security is 2.07% of the announced Bid Price.

The authenticity of the subject Pay Order may be verified by KW&SB.

d) Substantial Responsiveness to Tender Requirements:

No material deviation or reservations were notified in the bid.

5.0 **DETAILED EXAMINATION OF TENDER:**

5.1 Arithmetical Check:

The Bill of Quantities of substantially responsive bidder has been checked arithmetically & no mistakes have been found.

Name of Company	Bid Announced	Corrected Bid
	Price	Price
M/s. Qasim Khan	Rs.577954831	Rs.577954831
& Co.	,	

5.2 Review of Item Rate:

A detailed Comparative Statement if substantially responsive bids with Engineer's Estimate (excluding provisional sum and 5% physical contingencies) has been made and is presented in Annexure – 1 of this report. A summary of Comparative Study is reflected in Table – 8.

It will be seen from Table - 8 that:

- M/s. Qasim Khan & Co. has quoted total price of Rs.577,954,831/= which is 15.4% above the Engineer's Estimate.
- Corresponding to Clause 48 of SPPRA rule 2010, which allows a single (One) Bid submitted and the bidding process is considered valid, provided the Bid is in accordance with rules.



6.0 DETERMINATION OF AWARD:

In view of the position as stated in this report, the lowest evaluated responsive bid of M/s. Qasim Khan & Co. may be considered for acceptance as recommended below.

7.0 **CONCLUSION**:

The recommendations made in this report are subject to furnishing the requisite documents as stated under Para 7(1 & 2) above.

8.0 **RECOMMENDATIONS**:

The Bid offered by M/s. Qasim Khan & Co. may be considered for award of the Contract subject to the acceptance of the conditions by the bidders as set out below. The price quoted by M/s. Qasim Khan & Co. is Rs.577,954,831/=, which is 15.41 % above the Engineer's Estimate and being the lowest they may be awarded the contract.

Before any final decision is taken in this regard, the following clarifications are required:

- 1. The Bidder shall submit the Financial Predication for the following two years.
- 2. The Bidder shall be asked the names and titles of his technical staff such as Project Manager, Site Engineer, Material Engineer, Surveyor and Quantity Surveyor to be deployed on this particular project.
- 3. The Bidder shall submit the rate analysis of items of work extra ordinary vary in comparison with Engineer's Estimate.

4. Evidence of access to financial resources, confirming that the work shall not be delayed or stop due to financial resources.

Mukhtiar Ali Samtio

E.E (S-III) Secretary lmran Zaidi

Dir. A/C. KW&SB

Member

S.M. Yahya

Rep. Environmental

Deptt. GOS (

Member

Beenish Shabbir Dy. Dir. SBCA Member

C.E (W), KW&SB

Convener

TENDER EVALUATION REPORT OF LS-09

LAYING OF 600 MM TO 1200 MM DIA RCC PIPE SEWERS IN DISTRICT CENTRAL AND EAST OF KARACHI TO ENHANCE SEWAGE FLOW AT SEWERAGE TREATMENT PLANT UNDER S-III PROJECT.

The Procurement Committee is of opinion that the rates quoted by bidder and assessed in comparison with Engineer's Estimate based current market prevailing rates satisfy the condition mentioned in Clause 48 of SPPRA rule 2010, hence the bid is valid.

Mukhtiar Ali Samtio

E.E (S-III) Secretary imran Zaidi

Dir. A/C. KW&SB

Member

S.M. Yahya

Rep. Environmental

Deptt. GOS Member

Beenish Shabbir Dy. Dir. SBCA

Member

Ovail Malik

C.E (W), KW&SB

Convener



KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD

OFFICE OF THE PROJECT DIRECTOR (S-III)

Block – D, 1ST Floor, 9th Mile Karsaz, Shahra--Faisal, Karachi Telephone No. 021-99240828, Fax No. 021-99240828

No. PD/S-III/KW&SB/2014/ 3 70

Dated: 22/10/, 2014

The Manager (CB), Sindh Public Procurement Authority, Karachi.

Subject:

PUBLICATION OF THE AWARD OF CONTRACT PACKAGE LS-09

UNDER (S-III) PROJECT

Ref:

SPPRA Serial No. 3579, ID No. 9194/2012 & SPPRA Serial

No.21107

Following the SPPRA Rule 2010 Clause No.50 regarding publication of Bid Evaluation Report and relevant bid documents, attached please find following documents:

- 1. Financial Evaluation Report with annexure
- 2. Letter of Award
- Letter of Bid
- 4. Bill of Quantities
- 5. Contract Evaluation Form
- 6. Integrity Pact

It is requested to hoist the above documents on Website of the Authority as per requirement please.

IMRAN ASIF'
Project Director
(S-III) Project

Copy to:

Managing Director, KW&SB

Convener P.C S-III Project / CE (W), KW&SB

PD Manager sppra publication award LS-09